despite having large share of group premium in

GWP.

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited

Solvency boosted by surplus in policyholders funds

18

 Surplus in policyholders fund is included to calculate solvency for LIC.

 High share of equity impacts solvency as MTM gains or losses result in changes in available capital.

LIC’s solvency ratio is improving; however, remains the lowest among top private insurers

Note: 9MFY22 data for other private sector insurers; LIC data for H1FY22; Source: Companies, LIC’s annual reports and DRHP, Elara Securities Research

1
5
8

1
5
8

1
6
0

1
5
5 1
7
6

1
8
3

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 9MFY22

(%) Solvency Ratio

LIC HDFCLife SBILIFE IPRU MAXF

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited

VNB sensitivities

19

VNB sensitivity – H1FY22

Note: #Data for IPRU pertains to FY21
Source: Companies, LIC DRHP, Elara Securities Research

 Lower interest rates sharply reduce VNB for LIC.

 Large inverse correlation to persistency.

 Low correlation to changes in mortality/morbidity as annuity business most likely has balancing impact.

Absolute VNB change [%] VNB margin [%]

Change in Scenario LIC SBILIFE IPRU# MAXL LIC HDFCLIFE

Reference rate Increase by 1% 18.7 (1.0) 0.7 NA 1.7 (1.4)

Reference rate Decrease by 1% (37.7) 0.9 (1.7) NA (3.5) 1.1

Equity market movement Decrease by 10% (4.3) (0.2) (1.6) - (0.4) (0.1)

Persistency (lapse rates) Increase by 10% (5.2) (3.8) (3.1) (2.0) (0.5) (0.3)

Persistency (lapse rates) Decrease by 10% 5.4 4.9 3.2 1.0 0.5 0.3

Maintenance expenses Increase by 10% (4.3) (1.6) (2.5)
(6.0)

(0.4) (0.5)

Acquisition expenses Increase by 10% (3.7) NA (10.5) (0.3) (3.2)

Maintenance expenses Decrease by 10% 4.3 1.6 2.5
6.0

0.4 0.5

Acquisition expenses Decrease by 10% 3.7 NA 10.4 0.3 3.2

Mortality / morbidity Increase by 5% 0.0 (5.5) (10.2) (4.0) 0.0 (1.1)

Mortality / morbidity Decrease by 5% (0.0) 5.5 10.4 4.0 (0.0) 1.1

Required capital Set equal to the minimum required capital 35.3 NA NA NA 3.3 NA

Tax rate increase
LIC - increased to 34.94%

Others - increased to 25%
(49.7) (13.1) (11.1) (19.0) (4.6) (4.4)

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited

EV sensitivities

20

 EV sensitivity is highest for LIC to any equity market movement and any increase in tax rate.

 Mortality/morbidity sensitivity for LIC includes impact of annuity product segment.

 LIC like other insurers is inversely correlated to persistency.

Change in Scenario LIC HDFCLIFE SBILIFE IPRU* MAXL

Reference rate Increase by 1% (0.7) (2.0) (3.0) (2.8) NA

Reference rate Decrease by 1% 0.5 1.6 3.1 3.0 NA

Equity market movement Decrease by 10% (6.7) (1.7) (1.6) (2.9) (1.0)

Persistency (lapse rates) Increase by 10% (0.2) (0.6) (1.1) (0.9) (1.0)

Persistency (lapse rates) Decrease by 10% 0.2 0.7 1.4 1.0 1.0

Maintenance expenses Increase by 10% (0.4) (0.8) (0.6) (0.6)
(1.0)

Acquisition expenses Increase by 10% (0.0) NA NA 0.0

Maintenance expenses Decrease by 10% 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.6
1.0

Acquisition expenses Decrease by 10% 0.0 NA NA 0.0

Mortality /morbidity Increase by 5% 0.0 (0.8) (1.8) (1.6) (2.0)

Mortality /morbidity Decrease by 5% (0.1) 0.8 1.8 1.6 1.0

Required capital Set equal to the minimum required capital 0.1 NA NA NA NA

Tax rate increase
LIC - increased to 34.94%

Others - increased to 25%
(24.4) (8.5) (8.8) (6.2) (13.0)

EV sensitivity – H1FY22 (%)

Note: * Data for IPRU pertains to FY21; Source: Companies, LIC DRHP, Elara Securities Research

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited

Scenario analysis suggests FY24E EV of INR 6.9tn

21

Our back-of-the-envelope calculations suggest an IEV of INR 6.9tn in FY24E

Note: For H1FY22, LIC declared an APE of INR 185bn, a VNB margin of 9.3%, resulting in VNB of INR 15.8bn; Source: LIC DRHP,
Elara Securities Estimates

EV movement: (INR bn) FY21 H2FY22E FY23E FY24E

Opening IEV 465 5,397 5,676 6,251

VNB / value added by new business during the period 42 36 64 75